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ORDINANCE NO. 7778-39 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 18.22 OF 
THE URBANA CITY CODE TO ESTABLISH NEW FEES 

FOR FIRE PREVENTION PERMITS 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

' That Part III, entitled "Fire Prevention", of 

Section 18.22, entitled "Schedule of Fees'', of Chapter 18, 

entitled "Licenses", of the Urbana City Code, as amended, be 

and the same is hereby further amended as follows to establish 

newly designated fees for permits required by The BOCA Basic 

Fire Prevention Code, 1975, as heretofore duly adopted by the 

City Council: 

SECTION 

301. 2 

303.2 

305.2 

406.5 

600.2 

700.2 

800.1 

900.2 

1000.2 

1100.2 

1200.2 

1300.2 

1500.2 

1600.2 

1700.2 

1800.1 

1900.2 

2000.2 

2100.2 

ARTICLE 

Bonfires and outdoor rubbish fires 

Removing paint by torches 

Materials storage 

Fire suppression systems for cooking 
operations 

Airports, heliports, and helistops 

Application of flammable finishes 

Bowling establishments 

Dry cleaning plants: 

High and moderate hazard as classified 
in 900.3 

Low hazard and classified in 900.3 

Dust explosion hazards 

Fruit ripening processes 

Fumigation and thermal insecticidal fogging 

Lumber yards and woodworking plants 

Ovens and furnaces 

Places of assembly 

Service stations and garages 

Tents and air-supported structures 

Vehicle tire rebuilding plants 

Vehicle wrecking yards, junk yards, and 
waste material handling plants 

Welding or cutting, calcium carbide, and 
acetylene generators 
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FEE 

N/C 

N/C 

$20.00 

N/C 

$20.00 

$20.00 

N/C 

$20.00 

N/C 

$20.00 

$20.00 

N/C 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

N/C 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 



., 

2103.2 

2105.1 

2106.1 

2200.2 

2300.2 

2400.2 

2500.2 

2600.2 

2700.2 

2800.2 

2900.2 

3000.2 

3100.2 

3200.2 

3300.2 

3400.2 

Cylinder and container storage 

Calcium carbide storage 

Acetylene generators 

Cellulose nitrate motion picture film 

Cellulose nitrate pyroxylin plastics 

Combustible fibres 

Compressed gases 

Cryogenic liquids 

Explosives, ammunition, and blasting agents 

Fireworks 

Flammable and combustible liquids 

Hazardous materials and chemicals 

Liquified petroleum gases 

Magnesium 

Matches 

Organic coatings 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$2 0. 00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

Any person, firm or corporation required to obtain more than one (1) 

permit as set forth above to engage, at any specificly defined

single location, in any business activity involving the handling, 

storage or use of hazardous substances, materials or devices; or 

to maintain, store or handle materials; or to conduct processes 

which produce conditions hazardous to life or property, or to install 

equipment used in connection with such activities, shall only be 

required to pay for any and all permits so required such maximum 

fee for that specific location as that set forth for the most 

expensive permit so required to be obtained. The fee for any second 

or subsequent permit for any specific location is and will accordingly 

be waived. 

NOTE: Specific provisions for obtaining a fire prevention permit 

required for the various uses and activities as set forth 

above are provided in The BOCA Basic Fire Prevention Code, 

1975, as adopted under Chapter 12, Section 12.1 of the Urbana 

City Code. 
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This Ordinance is hereby passed by the a;ff.i,rmati,ve vote, 

the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majo:r;-ity of the members 

of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting 

1977. 

1977. 
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