ORDINANCE NO. 7778-39

: compl.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 18.22 OF THE URBANA CITY CODE TO ESTABLISH NEW FEES FOR FIRE PREVENTION PERMITS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

That Part III, entitled "Fire Prevention", of Section 18.22, entitled "Schedule of Fees", of Chapter 18, entitled "Licenses", of the Urbana City Code, as amended, be and the same is hereby further amended as follows to establish newly designated fees for permits required by The BOCA Basic Fire Prevention Code, 1975, as heretofore duly adopted by the City Council:

SECTION	ARTICLE	FEE
301.2	Bonfires and outdoor rubbish fires	N/C
303.2	Removing paint by torches	N/C
305.2	Materials storage	\$20.00
406.5	Fire suppression systems for cooking operations	N/C
600.2	Airports, heliports, and helistops	\$20.00
700.2	Application of flammable finishes	\$20.00
800.1	Bowling establishments	N/C
900.2	Dry cleaning plants: High and moderate hazard as classified	
	in 900.3	\$20.00
	Low hazard and classified in 900.3	N/C
1000.2	Dust explosion hazards	\$20.00
1100.2	Fruit ripening processes	\$20.00
1200.2	Fumigation and thermal insecticidal fogging	N/C
1300.2	Lumber yards and woodworking plants	\$20.00
1500.2	Ovens and furnaces	\$20.00
1600.2	Places of assembly	\$20.00
1700.2	Service stations and garages	\$20.00
1800.1	Tents and air-supported structures	N/C
1900.2	Vehicle tire rebuilding plants	\$20.00
2000.2	Vehicle wrecking yards, junk yards, and waste material handling plants	\$20.00
2100.2	Welding or cutting, calcium carbide, and acetylene generators	\$20 . 00

- 1 -

1118-39

2103.2	Cylinder and container storage	\$20.00
2105.1	Calcium carbide storage	\$20.00
2106.1	Acetylene generators	\$20.00
2200.2	Cellulose nitrate motion picture film	\$20.00
2300.2	Cellulose nitrate pyroxylin plastics	\$20.00
2400.2	Combustible fibres	\$20.00
2500.2	Compressed gases	\$20.00
2600.2	Cryogenic liquids	\$20.00
2700.2	Explosives, ammunition, and blasting agents	\$20.00
2800.2	Fireworks	\$20.00
2900.2	Flammable and combustible liquids	\$20.00
3000.2	Hazardous materials and chemicals	\$20.00
3100.2	Liquified petroleum gases	\$20.00
3200.2	Magnesium	\$20.00
3300.2	Matches	\$20.00
3400.2	Organic coatings	\$20.00

Any person, firm or corporation required to obtain more than one (1) permit as set forth above to engage, at any specificly definedsingle location, in any business activity involving the handling, storage or use of hazardous substances, materials or devices; or to maintain, store or handle materials; or to conduct processes which produce conditions hazardous to life or property, or to install equipment used in connection with such activities, shall only be required to pay for any and all permits so required such maximum fee for that specific location as that set forth for the most expensive permit so required to be obtained. The fee for any second or subsequent permit for any specific location is and will accordingly be waived.

NOTE: Specific provisions for obtaining a fire prevention permit required for the various uses and activities as set forth above are provided in The BOCA Basic Fire Prevention Code, 1975, as adopted under Chapter 12, Section 12.1 of the Urbana City Code.

- 2 -

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said council on the <u>affir</u> day of <u>Maxember</u>, 1977.

PASSED by the City Council this and day of member,

Duane

APPROVED by the Mayor this 28- day of

1977.

Jest T. Ma

2558-36